

# The Arunachal Pradesh Gazette

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 19, Vol. XXXIV, Naharlagun, Friday, October 13, 2023, Asvina 21, 1945 (	(Saka)
Separate paging is given to each part in order that it may be filed as a separate com	oilation.
CONTENTS	PAGE
PART - I — Appointments, promotions, powers and personal notices issued by the Governor.	163 - 174
PART - III — Resolutions, orders, notifications, rules etc, issued by the Government and Heads of Departments.	67 - 73
PART - IV Orders, Notifications and Rules of the High Court	8

## GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH

PART-I

Appointments, promotions, powers and personal notices issued by the Governor.

### NOTIFICATION

#### The 28th November, 2011

No. DC/ICC/JUD-09/2009.—In the interest of public service, it is hereby notified that the clan people having surname viz. Tam, Tei, Tame, Tarak, Tara, Hura, Ralo, Rugio, Mating, Tajo (Mali), Takio, Higio (Hina) and Tayeng in kurung Kumey, Lower Subansiri, Upper Subansiri, East Kameng and Papum Pare District are changed their surname to Tarh clan.

Henceforth, TARH shall be written as surname in place of Tam, Tem, Tei Tame, Tarak, Tara, Hura, Ralo, Rugio, Mating, Tajo (Mali), Takio, Higio (Hina) and Tayeng in all correspondence.

Onit Panyang Deputy Commissioner, Itanagar Capital Complex, Naharlagun.

## ORDER

## The 21st August, 2023

No.PF-8820361/HC/TG/95/660.— In pursuance of Executive Magistrate Capital Complex Itanagar Government of Arunachal Pradesh, the name of H/C **Takio Gungnia** of 1st AAPBN BHQ Chimpu has been change from **"Takio Gungnia**" to **"Tarh Nikam**", vide an 'AFFIDAVIT' bearing No. 01AA190696, dated 13th August, 2019 in his service sheet.

Henceforth, in all official purpose incumbent would be known as 'Tarh Nikam' instead of 'Takio Gungnia' with immediate effect.

COMMANDANT, 1ST AAPBN, BHQ, CHIMPU

#### ORDER

## The 25th August, 2023

No.DAC/E/364/2020/314.—The Governor of Arunachal Pradesh is pleased to confer Gazetted status to the Post of Assistant Art and Cultural Officer (AACO) Group-B in the Scale of Pay of ₹ 35,400-1,12,400 (Level-6) with immediate effect.

1. This has approval of Cabinet decision vide order No. CAB/M-12/08/2023/171 dated 25th August, 2023.

2. This has specific approval of the competent Authority.

Consequent upon this order, any new appointment or recruitment to these equivalent posts (Gazetted) will be recruited/regulated through Arunachal Pradesh Public Service Commission.

Tai kaye, IAS Secretary Cultural Affairs, Government of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.

Published and printed by Directorate of Printing, Naharlagun-443/2023-DoP-250-10-2023.

#### NOTIFICATION

#### The 22nd September, 2023.

No. MED/APNC/18/2012-Pt-II.—This is in pursuant to the Resolution No. 04 of an Extra-ordinary Council Meeting of Arunachal Pradesh Nursing Council, dated 28th July, 2023 that the concerned candidate(s) who are not yet registered under APNC and who have completed nursing course such as ANM, LHV and GNM from a recognized Nursing Institutes affiliated under State Nursing Councils and Indian Nursing Council (INC) prior to the enforcement of APNC Act, 2011 shall be exempted from licentiate examination and shall be permitted to register under section 13 (a) (b) (c) and (d) APNC Act, 2011 under following conditions:

- 1. A candidate(s) has to register under APNC within 1 (one) year from the issuance of this notification.
- 2. A candidate(s) should be regular in service employed under department of Health & family welfare, Government of Arunachal Pradesh.
- 3. Candidates who will not register under APNC beyond this notification shall be taken desciplinery action u/s 28 APNC Act, 2011.

This issue with the approval of Competent Authority, Department of Health & Family Welfare, Government of Arunachal Pradesh vide Note #5, file No. MED/APNC/18/2012-Pt-II and computer No. # 145165.

Liyon Borang, IAS Secretary Health & Family Welfare, Government of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.

## ORDER

#### The 25th September, 2023

No. PERS-13025/1/2021/95— On the basis of recommendation of Departmental Promotion Committee (DPC) meeting held on 3rd August, 2023 and consequent upon suspension/relaxation of the Mandatory Level Training provisions prescribed under rule 11(1)(iii), Rule 11(2)(iii) and Rule 11(3)(iii); Rule 12(1)(b); Rule 12(1)(c) and Rule 12(2)(b) of the Arunachal Pradesh Secretariat Service Rules, 2022, notified vide-AR/52/2023-SECT-4-AR dated 18th September, 2023, the Governor of Arunachal Pradesh is pleased to order promotion of following. Section Officers to the posts of Under Secretary, Group "A" Gazetted, in Level-11 of Pay Matrix ₹ 67,700-2,08,700 pm plus other allowances as admissible as per rules in force from time to time as shown below:

SI. No.	Name of Officers	With effect from
1.	Smti. Tocha Rumi, SO	03.08.2023
2.	Shri Sangey Dakpa, RO	03.08.2023
3.	Smti. Habung Mumpa, SO	03.08.2023
4.	Shri Kago Duri, SRA	03.08.2023
5.	Shri Ido Ngomdir, BO	03.08.2023
6.	Chow Oktaka Singkai, RO	03.08.2023

(2) The other terms and conditions of the appointment, which are not specified herein shall be governed by the existing Government rules and orders of the State Government as applicable from time to time in this regard.

> Dharmendra, IAS Chief Secretary, Government of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.

## ORDER

## The 3rd October, 2023

No. AP/HFW-10/2022/439.— Whereas, Miss Yop Padung is presently serving as un-skilled Contingency (NHM) contractual under this establishment of District Medical Officer, Itanagar Capital Region.

Whereas Miss Yop Padung, un-skilled Contingency (NHM) contractual under this establishment of District Medical Officer, Itanagar Capital Region has executed an affidavit on 18th April, 2023 in the Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class, Yupia, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh to change her name from Miss Yop Padung to Miss Yayop Padung.

Published and printed by Directorate of Printing, Naharlagun-443/2023-DoP-250-10-2023.